© RUSSIAN ENTOMOLOGICAL JOURNAL, 2020Russian Entomol. J. 29(3): 276–284
How to cite this article: Gorbunov O.G. 2020. Establishment of Eichlinia gen.n. for the Western hemisphere
Melittiini (Lepidoptera, Sesiidae), with a catalog of the genus // Russian Entomol. J. Vol.29. No.3. P.276–284. doi:
10.15298/rusentj.29.3.06
Establishment of Eichlinia gen.n. for the Western hemisphere
Melittiini (Lepidoptera: Sesiidae), with a catalogue of the genus
Óñòàíîâëåíèå Eichlinia gen.n. â Melittiini (Lepidoptera: Sesiidae)
Çàïàäíîãî ïîëóøàðèÿ ñ êàòàëîãîì ðîäà

a year following m-dash (e.g. SESIIDAE Pictures №№
0473-0474–2019). These letters and digit codes corre-
spond to the numbering system of the figured specimens
in the author’s archive.
Genitalia preparations are stored in microtubes with
glycerol and pinned under the specimens. A label with
the number of the genital preparation as a label (e.g.
Genitalia preparation № OG–059-2018) is attached
under each specimen and is listed in the author’s ar-
chive.
The material studied or mentioned herein is deposit-
ed in the following collections abbreviated in the text as
follows:
AMNH — the American Museum of Natural Histo-
ry, New York, USA;
BMNH — the Natural History Museum, London, UK;
CIML — Instituto Miguel Lollo, Tucuman, Argentina;
COGM — A.N. Severtsov Institute of Ecology and
Evolution of Russian Academy of Sciences, Moscow,
Russia;
FMNH — Field Museum of Natural History, Chica-
go, Illinois, USA;
MACN — Museo Argentino de Ciencias Naturales
Bernardino Rivadavia, Buenos Aires, Argentina;
MNHP — Muséum national d’Histoire naturelle,
Paris, France;
MCZC — Museum of Comparative Zoology, Cam-
bridge, Massachusetts, USA;
NMNH — National Museum of Natural History,
Smithsonian Institution, Washington DC, USA;
ZNHB — Museum für Naturkunde, Zentralinstitut
der Humboldt-Universität zu Berlin, Germany.
Taxonomic account
Eichlinia O. Gorbunov, gen.n.
Figs 1–4, 9–15.
TYPE SPECIES: Aegeria cucurbitae Harris, 1828 (Figs 1–4).
Melittia auct., nec Melittia Hübner, 1819 [“1816”]
DESCRIPTION. Colourful, rarely medium-sized, but